Public Document Pack

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

To: Professor Mike Greaves, Chairperson; and Councillors Cooke and Duncan;
and Rhona Atkinson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 13 June 2017

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are
requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2017 at
10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

TERMS OF REFERENCE

BUSINESS

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with
the press and public excluded

3 Minute of the Previous Meeting - 11 April 2017 (Pages 7 - 12)

4 IJB Complaints Handling Procedure (Pages 13 - 46)

5 Revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (Pages 47 - 86)




6 Internal Audit Report (Pages 87 - 96)

7 Finance Update (Pages 97 - 110)

8 Unaudited Final Accounts 2016/17 (Pages 111 - 150)

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: http://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact lain
Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/

Agenda Annex

ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
TERMS OF REFERENCE

1 Introduction

1.1 The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a Committee of the
Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of Reference and information on
the composition and frequency of the Committee will be considered as an integral
part
[...]
iew

9.1 | The Terms of Reference will be reviewed every six months to ensure their ongoing
appropriateness in dealing with the business of the IJB.

9.2 | As a matter of good practice, the Committee should expose itself to periodic review

utilising best practice guidelines and external facilitation as required.

Page 5




Page 6



Agenda Iltem 3

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
Minute of Meeting

11 April 2017
Town House, Aberdeen

Present: Professor Mike Greaves (NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson;
and Councillor lronside CBE and Amy Anderson (NHSG, as
substitute for Rhona Atkinson).

Also in attendance: Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social
Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance
Officer, ACHSCP), Kevin Toshney (Acting Head of Strategy and
Transformation, ACHSCP), Sarah Gibbon (Executive Assistant,
ACHSCP), David Hughes (Internal Audit), lain Robertson (Clerk,
Aberdeen City Council (ACC)) and Alan Thomson (Legal
Services, ACC).

Apologies: Rhona Atkinson.

OPENING REMARKS

1. The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Dame Anne Begg who was
present to observe the meeting as she had recently been appointed to the Moray IJB.
He also introduced Amy Anderson who was substituting for Rhona Atkinson at
today’s meeting. The Chair referred to the Board Assurance Framework and
highlighted Section 1.3 which noted that the Framework should be reviewed at the
end of the initial period following the go live date in April 2016 and suggested that the
Executive Team conduct this review and report back to the next meeting of the
Committee.

Councillor Ironside asked about the composition of IJB committees after the Local
Government elections in May 2017, to which Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, ACHSCP)
advised that committee membership would be reviewed following the elections with
the aim of appointing the most appropriate Board members to the APS and Clinical
and Care Governance committees.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to instruct the Executive Team to undertake a review of the Board Assurance
Framework and report back to the Committee’s next meeting on 20 June 2017;
and

Page 7



(i) otherwise note the information provided.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.
The Committee resolved:-

To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on
today’s agenda.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Chair proposed that all Committee business on today’s agenda be
considered with the public and press in attendance.

The Board resolved:-
To agree that all Committee business on today’s agenda be open to the public and
press.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 February 2017

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 28
February 2017.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a correct record.

PROPOSED REVISION TO MEETING SCHEDULE

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Clerk which sought approval to
revise the 2017-18 Committee meeting schedule to take account of the |JB’s decision
to arrange an annual |JB budget meeting on 6 February 2018 which conflicted with a
Committee meeting date.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee agree the revised schedule attached as Appendix A.

The Clerk proposed that the APS Committee meeting date originally scheduled for 6
February 2018 be moved back a week to 13 February 2018 to avoid a scheduling
conflict with the IJB Budget meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
To agree the revised schedule attached as Appendix A.

Page 8



REVIEW OF FINANCIAL GOVERNANCE

6. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer,
ACHSCP) which outlined the results of the review undertaken by the Executive Team
against financial governance requirements contained in the Chartered Institute of
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)'s statement on the Role of the Chief
Financial Offi
[...]
ovided this
oversight.

The Committee resolved:-

To approve the use of sources of assurance, listed in Appendix 1, the local code of
governance, and the governance principles, against which the 1JB would measure
itself in Annual Governance Statements from 2016-17 onwards.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

8. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which provided the
Committee with an opportunity to comment on and approve in principle the annual
governance statement. The report also requested that the Committee provide
assurances to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian on the governance
framework.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee —
(@) Comment on the draft annual governance statement, as set out in Appendix 1,

Additionally, on the proviso that no significant weaknesses impacting on the 1JB’s
governance framework are identified in the assurances received by Aberdeen City
Council, NHS Grampian and the IJB’s internal auditors:

(b)  Delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to complete the governance
statement and provide responses to Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian that
reasonable assurance can be placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness of the
Aberdeen City IJB’s systems of governance.

Alex Stephen advised that the Governance Statement would be produced annually
and performance would be measured against CIPFA’s principles of good
governance. He explained that there was a degree of complexity in receiving and
providing assurance on IJB governance as any significant IJB governance issues
may need to be reflected in ACC and NHSG governance statements; similarly the
IJBs reliance on some of ACC and NHSG policies and procedures may require any
significant weaknesses identified in their controls to be reflected in the IJB’s
governance statement. Thereafter the Committee discussed whether more explicit
reference could be made to the Partnership’s transformation agenda and if these
could be aligned with the CIPFA principles. The Chief 
[...]
hosted services was being discussed. She confirmed that a
workshop session on hosted services would be added to the Developmental
Timetable.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2017-18; and

(i)  to request that a workshop session on Hosted Services be added to the
Developmental Timetable.

PROFESSOR MIKE GREAVES, Chairperson.

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Joint Complaints Handling Procedure

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author (Job
Title, Organisation)

Lorraine McKenna, Business Manager

Report Number HSCP/17/054
Date of Report 23/05/2017
Date of Meeting 20/06/2017

1: | Purpose of the Report

This report outlines a joint complaints handling procedure (CHP) for the Aberdeen
City Integration Joint Board (IJB). This procedure introduces a standardised
procedure to handling complaints which complies with Scottish Public Services
Ombudsman’s guidance on a model complaints handling procedure.

e Appendix 1: provides a full outline of the proposed complaints handling
procedure.

e Appendix 2: a compliance statement and self-assessment which must be
provided to the (SPSO) Complaints Standards Authority as soon as the joint
CHP has been adopted.

2: | Summary of Key Information

Key principles supporting the IJB’s CHP are:

e Reflects commitment to valuing complaints.

e Standardised approach

e Quicker, simpler and more streamlined

e Local, early resolution

e To conduct thorough, impartial and fair investigations of complaints, so
that, where appropriate, we can make evidence-based decisions.

e Learning and continuous improvement

NHS &
Grampian A%%%(BEC}.:‘LN

Page 13



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

17 ~ A A YA
1 MNAMNNEMV A

/

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

3: | Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications

Equalities — A standardised procedure will help to ensure that all complaints
are dealt with in a consistent way.

Financial — the early resolution of complaints can help to save money, time
and resources.

Workforce — Dealing with complaints locally and quickly reduces pressure on
staff as complaints which take a while to resolve can add greatly to staff
workload.

Other — the complaints handling procedure as outlined in the report will help
foster better customer relations and facilitate improvement.

4: | Management of Risk

Identified risk(s) and link to strategic risk register:

e There is arisk of reputational damage to the IJB and its partner
organisations resulting from complexity of function, delegation and delivery
of services across health and social care.

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: A
standardised joint complaints handling procedure for the 1JB, as outlined in the
appendix, will provide mitigation for the risks outlined above by providing
opportunity for learning and improvement from complaints before they escalate
into more serious concerns.

2
P
NHS U
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 14




Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership
A caring nasrtners o

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

5: | Recommendations

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee

1) Approve the Aberdeen City Integration Board’s Complaints Handling
Procedure as outlined in appendix A; and,

2) Instruct officers to submit the compliance statement and self-assessment in
appendix B, to SPSO before the 3 of July.

3
NHS &
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 15




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board’s Complaints Handling Procedure
Foreword

Our complaints handling procedure reflects our commitment to valuing complaints. It seeks to
resolve dissatisfaction as close as possible to the point of service delivery and to conduct
thorough, impartial and fair investigations of complaints so that, where appropriate, we can make
evidence-based 
[...]
ired because the reason for this
report is for Committee to discuss, review and comment on the Internal Audit
Annual Report and Internal Financial Control Statement for 2016/17 and there
will be no differential impact, as a result of this report, on people with protected
characteristics.

There are no staffing or financial implications arising directly from this report.

4: | Management of Risk

Identified risk(s): Good governance and internal controls are fundamental to the
delivery of the strategic plan and therefore applicable to most of the risks within the
strategic risk register.

Link to risk number on strategic or operational risk register: Risk numbers 1
to 10 of the strategic risk register.

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks:

Risk is inherent in all business operations. Management implement controls to
mitigate identified risks and it is the role of Internal Audit to periodically review the
systems of internal control to provide assurance to those charged with governance
regarding their adequacy. The Internal Audit plan is developed on a risk basis, the
detail of which was agreed by Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny
Committee.

5: | Recommendations

It is recommended that the Committee:
1. Note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2016/17;

2. Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational
independence of Internal Audit;

4
P
NHS U
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 90




Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership
A caring nasrtners o

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

3. Note that there has been limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work
during 2016/17; and

4. Note that no self-assessment has been undertaken as required by the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards as an external assessment is being
completed by KPMG which will be reported to Aberdeen City Council’s
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee.

5
NHS &
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 91




26 abed

Aberdeen City 
[...]
ssumed the
risk of not taking action.

David Hughes,

Chief Internal Auditor,

Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board
21 April 2017

NHS )
ABERDEEN

Grampian CITY COUNCIL

Page 95




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



Agenda ltem 7

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership
A caring pastnershin

Report Title Finance Update as at 31 March 2017

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Gllllgn Parkin (Finance Manager)\Jimmie Dickie (Finance
Business Partner)

Report Number HSCP/17/060
Date of Report 31 March 2017
Date of Meeting 20 June 2017

1: | Purpose of the Report

i) To summarise the current year revenue budget performance for the services
within the remit of the Integrated Joint Board for the period to end March
2017, and

ii) To advise on any areas of risk and management action relating to the
revenue budget performance of the Integrated Joint Board (IJB) services,
and

iii) To request approval of budget virements so that budgets are more closely
aligned to anticipated income and expenditure (see Appendix E).

2: Summary of Key Information

Reported position for period to end March 2017

2.1 An adverse position of £1,066,000 for mainstream services is reported for the
year end position to the end of March 2017 (Appendix A). This is a slightly
improved position on previous forecast due to favourable movements on
prescribing, where less than anticipated seasonal flu costs were incurred.
This overspend position will be met from slippage from the Integration and
Change Funds.

2.2 The accumulative slippage reported for Integration and Change funds total
£11,483,000. After allowing for mainstream overspend position, as
mentioned above, this leaves a total carry forward reserve into 2017/18 of
£10,417,000 for the IJB.

Page 97



Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

2.3 An analysis of the major variances is detailed below:

Community Health Services (Year to date variance - £246,000
overspend)

Major Movements:


[...]
ing timely and reliable budget monitoring any issues are identified quickly,

5
Page 101




Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

4 ‘ L g .
7LL/ Cnﬂ/]'\‘\m/iﬂ\,&;/ ;/’\[M‘\M-p\/:’/’f\{) /}f‘\_,._/‘,,f\,

allowing mitigating actions to be implemented where possible.

Should there be a number of staffing vacancies then this may impact on the level
of care provided to clients. This issue is monitored closely by all managers and
any concerns re clinical and care governance are reported to the executive team
and if necessary the clinical and care governance committee.

5: | Recommendations for Action

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:-

i) note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of
risk and management action that are contained herein.

i) note that the Executive Team are reviewing this position in conjunction with
the 2017/18 budget to determine any shortfalls or additional funds available
as a result of the outturn position.

iii) note the virements identified in Appendix E

6
Page 102




Appendix A — Finance Update at End March 2017

€0T abed

Accounting Pericd 12 Full Year Year end Year End Variance Adjusted Year-End [Actual year end outturn
Budget Actual Variance Forecast P9 against forecasted position
£'000 £'000 £'000 Y £'000 £'000

Community Health Services 31,402 31,648 246 0.8% 31,629 19

Aberdeen City share of Hosted Services (health) 20,868 21,209 341 1.6% 21,087 122

Learning Disabilities 29,101 29,267 166 0.6% 29,310 (43)

Mental Health & Addictions 18,312 18,638 326 1.8% 18,654 (18]

Older People & Physical and Sensory Disahbilities 70,753 70,455 (298) (0.4%) 70,296 159

Central Living Wage/inflation provision etc (330) [339) (9] 27% [483) 144

Criminal Justice (91) (212) (121) 133.0% (139) (73)

Housing 2,163 2,200 37 17% 2,163 37

Primary Care Prescribing 39,165 40,006 341 2.1% 40366 (360

Primary Care 37,306 36,846 (450) (1.2%) 37,150 (344)

Out of Area Treatments 1,222 1,219
[...]
rt.

Financial — The financial implications are highlighted throughout the report and
in the appendix.

Workforce — There are no workforce implications directly arising from this
report.

4: | Management of Risk

Identified risk(s) and link to strategic risk register:

e There is a risk of financial failure , that demand outstrips budget and |1JB
cannot deliver on priorities, statutory work, and project an overspend —
Medium

e There is a risk that the governance arrangements between the 1JB and its
partner organisations (ACC and NHSG) are not robust enough to provide
necessary assurance within the current assessment framework — leading to
duplication of effort and poor relationships — Medium

e There is a risk of reputational damage to the IJB and its partner
organisations resulting from complexity of function, delegation and delivery
of services across health and social care — High

e Failure to deliver transformation at a pace or scale required by the
demographic and financial pressures in the system — High

3
P
NHS U
Grampian A%&%BECEN

Page 113




Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership

A i E v ) i
raY ca My \»{(/2/ 7fLQ¢qLu:f\£/;v3~LVf\jL/7%

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: The
audited accounts are an important document for the IJB, demonstrating financial
performance over the year and are independently audited. Recommendations
could be received from the external auditors which impact on any of the strategic
risks highlighted above.

5: | Recommendations

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee

1) Consider and comment of the Integration Joint Board’s Unaudited Accounts
for 2016/17

2) Note the revised Annual Governance Statement and assurances provided
from NHS Grampian, Aberdeen City Council and the internal auditors.

3) Agree to bring forward the Committee’s meeting date on 12 September
2017 to 21 August to ensure that the IJB annual accounts

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 20 June 2017. Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE.  Present:- Professor Mike Greaves 
(NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; Rhona Atkinson (NHSG); and Councillors 
Cooke and Duncan.

Also in attendance: Councillor Samarai and Jonathan Passmore MBE (IJB 
members), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Tom Cowan (Head of Operations, ACHSCP), David 
Hughes (Internal Audit), Lorraine McKenna (Business Manager, ACHSCP), 
Jimmie Dickie (Finance, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), Gillian Parkin (Finance, 
NHSG) and Iain Robertson (Clerk, ACC). 

Apologies: Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, ACHSCP).

OPENING REMARKS

1. The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Councillors Cooke and Duncan 
onto the Committee and advised he looked forward to receiving their expertise to 
support the work of the Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
To welcome Councillors Cooke and Duncan onto the Committee.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

3. The Chair proposed that all Committee business on today’s agenda be 
considered with the public and press in attendance.

The Committee resolved:-
To agree that all Committee business on today’s agenda be open to the public and 
press.



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 June 2017

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 11 APRIL 2017

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 11 April 
2017.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a correct record.

IJB COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE

5. The Committee had before it a report by Lorraine McKenna (Business Manager, 
ACHSCP) which outlined a joint complaints handling procedure (CHP) for the Aberdeen 
City IJB. The procedure introduced a standardised procedure to handling complaints 
which complied with Scottish Public Services Ombudsman’s (SPSO) guidance on a 
model complaints handling procedure.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
a) Approve the Aberdeen City Integration Board’s Complaints Handling Procedure 

as outlined in appendix A; and
b) Instruct officers to submit the compliance statement and self-assessment in 

appendix B to SPSO before the 3rd of July.

Lorraine McKenna advised that IJBs were required to produce a CHP that complied 
with the SPSO’s guidance on a model complaints handling procedure. She explained 
that the CHP had set out governance arrangements, administration, timescales and 
decision making processes and noted that the IJB was required to submit a Compliance 
Statement and Self-Assessment to the SPSO by 3 July 2017, following which the 
SPSO would advise on whether further amendments would be needed. Ms McKenna 
confirmed that the final CHP would be uploaded onto the Partnership’s website for 
public inspection.

Thereafter there were questions on the scope of the CHP and guidance to service 
users who may want to complain about services provided by one of the IJB’s partner 
organisations; how complaints about senior Partnership staff would be handled; the 
complaints procedure for on the spot resolutions, the responsibility for signing off IJB 
complaints; and arrangements for the complaints process and performance to be 
monitored by the Committee.



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 June 2017

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request further clarity to enable service users to use the appropriate route 

when complaining about services provided on behalf of the IJB by Aberdeen City 
Council and NHS Grampian;

(ii) to request further information on how complaints about senior Partnership 
officers would be handled;

(iii) to request that a performance report on IJB complaint handling be presented to 
the Committee on a bi-annual basis;

(iv) to instruct officers to seek guidance from the SPSO on protocols for signing off 
IJB complaints; and

(v) to instruct the Partnership’s Business Manager to circulate a revised version to 
Committee members for comment and approval ahead of submission to the 
SPSO by 3 July 2017.

REVISED BOARD ASSURANCE AND ESCALATION FRAMEWORK

6. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) that presented the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework 
(BAEF) for approval.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
a) Comment on the revised BAEF, as in appendix A; and
b) Recommend the revised BAEF be approved by the Integration Joint Board.

Alex Stephen advised that the Executive Team had recently reviewed the BAEF 
following the Committee’s first year of operation and noted that the Framework had 
been updated to compliment the IJB’s Local Code of Governance which had been 
agreed at the Committee’s previous meeting. Mr Stephen explained that the BAEF set 
out reporting arrangements for the Corporate Risk Register and the formal cycle of 
business in relation to performance, risk and financial management. He added that a 
key aim of the BAEF was to reduce the duplication of reporting between the IJB and its 
committees and highlighted that committees had remits which aimed to strengthen the 
IJB’s governance arrangements to enable the Board to focus on effecting 
transformational change. 

Thereafter the Committee highlighted the importance of preparing a framework that was 
contextual and easy to read to make the IJB more transparent in order to increase 
public engagement. Members suggested a number of changes that could be made to 
support this aim and requested that a revised version be presented to the Committee’s 
next meeting.



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 June 2017

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that references to the Corporate and Operational Risk Registers be 

standardised or differentiated where appropriate within IJB  reports and 
governance documents;

(ii) to request that the Chief Finance Officer liaise with Councillor Cooke to receive 
feedback on the BAEF; and

(iii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to present a revised version of the BAEF to 
the Committee’s next meeting on 21 August 2017.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

7. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Chief Internal Auditor) 
which provided Internal Audit’s Annual Report and Internal Financial Control Statement 
for 2016/17.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
a) Note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2016/17;
b) Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
c) Note that there has been limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2016/17; and
d) Note that no self-assessment has been undertaken as required by the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards as an external assessment is being completed 
by KPMG which will be reported to Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee.

David Hughes advised Internal Audit could provide reasonable assurance on the IJB’s 
internal control system. He explained that he was obliged to confirm the independence 
of the IJB’s internal auditors and as Chief Internal Auditor he took the opportunity to do 
so. Mr Hughes highlighted the limitations on Internal Audit and this largely centred on 
the lack of access to ACC’s Care First System but informed the Committee that Internal 
Audit had recently reached an agreement with the Council on this issue and he was 
now sufficiently satisfied to advise that this limitation would no longer be included in 
future reports. He also noted that internal auditors were required to undertake an 
annual self-assessment with a periodic external assessment carried out. This would be 
conducted by KPMG in relation to 2016-17 and their findings were due to be reported to 
the Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 26 September 2017.

Thereafter there were questions on Internal Audit’s access to the Care First System; 
and the scope of Internal Audit’s remit, with a particular focus on its access to NHSG 



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 June 2017

data. The Committee also discussed how audit committee meetings of the IJB and its 
partner organisations could be streamlined to better co-ordinate Internal Audit’s 
reporting arrangements.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2016/17;
(ii) to note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
(iii) to note that there had been limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2016/17;
(iv) to note that no self-assessment had been undertaken as required by the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards as an external assessment was being completed 
by KPMG which would be reported to Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee; and

(v) to request that Partnership officers liaise with colleagues from ACC and NHSG to 
co-ordinate the scheduling of their respective audit committees to support a 
more streamlined reporting process.

FINANCE UPDATE

8. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which: (1) summarised 
the current year revenue budget performance for the services within the remit of the 
Integrated Joint Board for the period to end March 2017; (2) advised on any areas of 
risk and management action relating to the revenue budget performance of the 
Integrated Joint Board (IJB) services; and (3) requested approval of budget virements 
so that budgets are more closely aligned to anticipated income and expenditure.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 

and management action that are contained herein;
(b) Note that the Executive Team are reviewing this position in conjunction with the 

2017/18 budget to determine any shortfalls or additional funds available as a 
result of the outturn position; and

(c) Note the virements identified in Appendix E.

Alex Stephen advised that the Board was in a more favourable financial position than 
anticipated due to a receipt of additional income and a reduction in primary care and 
prescribing costs. Mr Stephen provided assurance on the robustness of the 
Partnership’s financial system and explained that the Executive Team had been 
challenging budget holders within the Partnership to learn lessons from the previous 
year to identify additional areas where efficiencies could be made. He added that the 



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 June 2017

format of the financial report was currently being reviewed by the Executive Team to 
provide clearer links with IJB Directions and this would be presented to the Committee 
in due course.

Thereafter there were questions on historical issues relating to unmet budget 
reductions; budget lines and movements relating to Locums; the level of in-house client 
contributions; the anticipated overspend on prescribing due to factors such as Sterling’s 
exchange rate; the level of underspend due to staff vacancies; the likelihood of further 
budgetary clawbacks; the use of Transformation Funding to achieve efficiency savings; 
the expected number of recurring virements; and the Board’s accumulation of reserves 
and strategy to utilise these funds.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk and management action that are contained therein;
(ii) to note that the Executive Team are reviewing this position in conjunction with 

the 2017/18 budget to determine any shortfalls or additional funds available as a 
result of the outturn position;

(iii) to note the virements identified in Appendix E and to further note that the 
virements would be presented to the IJB meeting on 15 August 2017 for 
approval; and

(iv) to instruct the Clerk to circulate slides to Councillors Cooke and Duncan from the 
IJB’s Prescribing Workshop session held on 7 March 2017.

UNAUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17

9. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which provided the 
Committee with an opportunity to review and comment on the unaudited final accounts 
for 2016/17.

The report recommended:-
That Committee - 
a) Consider and comment of the Integration Joint Board’s Unaudited Accounts for 

2016/17;
b) Note the revised Annual Governance Statement and assurances provided from 

NHS Grampian, Aberdeen City Council and the internal auditors; and
c) Agree to bring forward the Committee’s meeting date on 12 September 2017 to 

21 August to ensure that the IJB annual accounts can be agreed and submitted 
in a timely manner to partner organisations.

Alex Stephen advised that in drafting the accounts he had closely followed the CIPFA 
template, and outlined his hope that auditors across Scotland could liaise on a standard 



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 June 2017

way to audit IJB accounts particularly as these were the first set of annual accounts to 
be audited. He advised that changes to the Annual Governance Statement may have to 
made as new information became available and he highlighted the Partnership’s 
responsibility for operating Kingsmead Nursing Home as an example of a recent 
addition to the Statement.

Thereafter there was discussion on whether the Management Commentary could be 
interpreted from a political perspective; and questions on the parameters of significant 
market failure within the social care market; and the Partnership’s source for 
demographic information contained within the Management Commentary.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to revise Jonathan Passmore’s term as Vice Chairperson on page 127 to read 

April 2016 to December 2016;
(ii) to request that officers in consultation with the Chairperson of the IJB, review 

references to potential risks to the IJB if additional funding from the Scottish 
Government was not made available in future years on page 121;

(iii) to note the revised Annual Governance Statement and assurances provided 
from NHS Grampian, Aberdeen City Council and the internal auditors; and

(iv) to agree to bring forward the Committee’s meeting date on 12 September 2017 
to 21 August to ensure that the IJB annual accounts can be agreed and 
submitted in a timely manner to partner organisations.

PROFESSOR MIKE GREAVES, Chairperson.



8

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
20 June 2017


